

No. 06-278

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEBORAH MORSE; JUNEAU SCHOOL BOARD,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSEPH FREDERICK,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS**

---

KENNETH W. STARR

*Counsel of Record*

RICK RICHMOND

ERIC W. HAGEN

KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP

777 South Figueroa Street

34<sup>th</sup> Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

(213) 680-8400

*Attorneys for Petitioners*

March 12, 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
I. THIS IS A STUDENT SPEECH CASE. ....	4
II. PETITIONERS DID NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT BY DISCIPLINING RESPONDENT FOR PROMOTING ILLEGAL SUBSTANCES AT A SCHOOL EVENT. ....	10
A. In the context of constitutional assurances against unfettered discretion, public school authorities may restrict student speech that undermines the “basic educational mission.” .....	10
B. Student speech that promotes illegal drug use is not protected in the public high school environment.....	13
C. School officials must have authority to reasonably interpret student expression in its context. ....	16
III. PRINCIPAL MORSE IS ENTITLED TO QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987) .....	22
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) .....	2, 14
<i>Bethel Sch. Dist. No. 403 v. Fraser</i> , 478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Blackwell v. Issaquena County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	12
<i>Boroff v. Van Went City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 220 F.3d 465 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	17
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1967) .....	18
<i>Brandt v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , Nos. 06-1999, 06-2573, 2007 WL 641516 (7th Cir. Feb. 20, 2007) .....	18
<i>Burnside v. Byars</i> , 363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966) .....	12
<i>Chandler v. McMinnville Sch. Dist.</i> , 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	17
<i>Denno v. Sch. Bd. of Volusia County</i> , 218 F.3d 1267 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	12

<i>Eisner v. Stamford Bd. of Educ.</i> , 440 F.2d 803 (2d Cir. 1971) .....	12
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	14
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975) .....	2, 14
<i>Graver Tank &amp; Mfg. Co. v. Linde Air Prods. Co.</i> , 336 U.S. 271 (1949) .....	10
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. Kuhlmeier</i> , 484 U.S. 260 (1988) .....	passim
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	20, 21
<i>McCann v. Fort Zumwalt Sch. Dist.</i> , 50 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mo. 1999) .....	7
<i>Muller by Muller v. Jefferson Lighthouse Sch.</i> , 98 F.3d 1530 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Nicholson v. Bd. of Educ. Torrance Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 682 F.2d 858 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	21
<i>Pyle By &amp; Through Pyle v. S. Hadley Sch. Comm.</i> , 861 F. Supp. 157 (D. Mass. 1994) .....	19
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000) .....	13
<i>Saxe v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	2, 14

<i>Schenck v. United States</i> , 249 U.S. 47 (1919) .....	19
<i>Thomas v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 607 F.2d 1043 (2d Cir. 1979) .....	7
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997) .....	21
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	2
<i>Williams v. Spencer</i> , 622 F.2d 1200 (4th Cir. 1980) .....	15, 17, 21
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....	21
 <b>School District Rules</b>	
Juneau School Board Policy 1240 .....	2
Juneau School Board Policy 5520 .....	7, 19
Juneau School Board Policy 5600 .....	7
Juneau School Board Policy 5850 .....	6, 7

### Other Authorities

- Allan E. Korpela, Annotation, *Tort liability of public schools and institutions of higher learning for injuries resulting from lack or insufficiency of supervision*, 38 A.L.R.3d 830 (1971 & Supp. 2007).....9
- Revathy Kumar et al., *Effects of School-Level Norms on Student Substance Abuse*, 3 *Prevention Sci.* 105 (June 2002)..... 14
- Motion Picture Ass'n of Am., *What do the ratings mean?*, available at [http://mpaa.org/FlmRat\\_Ratings.asp](http://mpaa.org/FlmRat_Ratings.asp)..... 15
- 3 James A. Rapp, *Education Law* (2006)..... 7
